

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 7260

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

www.mtw.nhs.uk

04 March 2022

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Medical undergraduate education - placements and funding.

You asked:

- 1. How much funding did the Trust receive in total for the education of undergraduate medical students in the most recent financial year?
- a. Please specify how much of this funding was from the Higher Education England medical undergraduate tariff (previously known as the Service Increment for Teaching or SIFT), and how much was from any other sources, if applicable.
- 2. How many medical students were placed in the Trust during the most recent financial year?
- a. Please specify how many student 'places' the Trust hosted at any one time in the most recent year, as well as how many students hosted over the year in total. (e.g. the Trust may host 10 students at a time for one placement rotation, and after 8 placement rotations has hosted a total of 80 students over the course of the year.)
- b. Please specify which medical schools you hosted students from, and how many students from each medical school were hosted
- 3. How much of the funding your Trust receives for hosting undergraduate medical students was ringfenced to be spent specifically on the education of medical undergraduates in the most recent financial year?
- 4. How much money did the Trust spend on undergraduate medical education in the most recent financial year? Please include the following:
- a. How much was spent on staff with a specific undergraduate teaching role, such as Clinical Teaching Fellows (CTFs)?
- b. How many staff with a specific undergraduate teaching role (e.g. CTFs) were employed?

- c. If there are CTFs employed by the Trust, how many hours of protected teaching time are they allocated per week as part of their role?
- d. How much was spent on administrative staff employed specifically to support undergraduate teaching activities?
- e. How many administrative staff were employed specifically to support undergraduate teaching activities?
- 5. If the Trust has made notable expenditures on medical undergraduate education in the most recent financial year that have not been listed in response to question 4, please provide this information.

Trust response:

Information based on last completed Financial Year 2020/21.

- 1. £860,672
- a. All received from the HEE Undergraduate Tariff.
- 2. 168 over the year.
- a. 32 students at any one time.
- b. GKT School of Medicine Kings College London 112 students St Georges University London Medical School 56 students
- 3. 100% all ring-fenced.
- 4. Total expenditure on Undergraduate Medical Education in FY 2020/21 was £787,912.
- a. Direct Teaching Time within a Clinical Placement = £118,841 Educational Supervision = £95,916
- b. 35
- c. There are no CTFs employed under Tariff.
- d. £83,039.
- e. 2.8 Whole Time Equivalents (WTE).
- 5. MTW notable expenditure included in the £787,912 not covered above included:

Teaching and Student facilities including access to Library services = £209,035

Student Accommodation Costs = £98,970